

No. 23-1141

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SMITH & WESSON BRANDS, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ESTADOS UNIDOS MEXICANOS,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

ANDREW E. LELLING
JONES DAY
100 HIGH ST.
21st Floor
Boston, MA 02110

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
Counsel of Record
ANTHONY J. DICK
HARRY S. GRAVER
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939
njfrancisco@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioner Smith & Wesson Brands, Inc.
(Additional Counsel Listed in Signature Block)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING | ii |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | ii |
| STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... | iii |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 1 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT | 5 |
| A. The Protection of Lawful Commerce in Arms Act | 5 |
| B. Mexico’s Lawsuit | 8 |
| C. The Decisions Below | 11 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 13 |
| ARGUMENT | 17 |
| I. AMERICAN FIREARMS COMPANIES ARE NOT A PROXIMATE CAUSE OF MEXICO’S INJURIES. | 17 |
| A. Proximate Cause Means Direct Cause..... | 17 |
| B. Mexico’s Injuries Are Indirect. | 22 |
| C. Mexico’s Contrary Arguments Fail..... | 28 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| II. PETITIONERS ARE NOT GUILTY OF AIDING AND ABETTING ANY FIREARMS CRIME..... | 31 |
| A. Aiding and Abetting Requires Culpable Misconduct, Not Business As Usual. | 32 |
| B. Mexico Targets Ordinary Business Practices, Not Culpable Misconduct. | 40 |
| C. Knowing Some Downstream Sellers Make Unlawful Sales Does Not Make Petitioners Criminal Accomplices. | 47 |
| CONCLUSION | 50 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Amazon Servs. LLC v. U.S. Dept. of Agric.</i> , 109 F.4th 573 (D.C. Cir. 2024) | 35 |
| <i>Anza v. Ideal Basic Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006) | 19, 23, 26 |
| <i>Apple v. Pepper</i> , 587 U.S. 273 (2019) | 28 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) | 49 |
| <i>Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983) | 19, 23 |
| <i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995) | 18 |
| <i>Bank of America Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 581 U.S. 189 (2017) | 18, 23, 28 |
| <i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008) | 19, 30 |
| <i>Camp v. Dema</i> , 948 F.2d 455 (8th Cir. 1991) | 35 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|-----------------------|
| <i>City of Boston v. Smith & Wesson Corp.</i> , 2000 WL 1473568 (Mass. Super. Ct. July 13, 2000) | 6 |
| <i>City of Chicago v. Beretta, U.S.A., Corp.</i> , 821 N.E.2d 1099 (Ill. 2004) | 25 |
| <i>City of Philadelphia v. Beretta</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 882 (E.D. Pa. 2000) | 21 |
| <i>City of Philadelphia v. Beretta U.S.A.</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 277 F.3d 415 (3d Cir. 2002) | 24, 25, 27, 48 |
| <i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994) | 18 |
| <i>Direct Sales Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 703 (1943) | 33, 36, 37 |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Beretta, U.S.A.</i> , <i>Corp.</i> , 872 A.2d 633 (D.C. 2005) | 25 |
| <i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983) | 34, 36, 38 |
| <i>Hamilton v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 222 (N.Y. 2001) | 48 |
| <i>Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010) | 18, 19, 22–24, 27, 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv. Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)..... | 17–19, 26, 27 |
| <i>Kemper v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 911 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2018)..... | 24 |
| <i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)..... | 18–21, 26, 27, 30 |
| <i>Milwaukee & St. Paul Ry. Co. v. Kellogg</i> , 94 U.S. 469 (1876)..... | 20 |
| <i>Moon v. First Nat’l Bank of Benson</i> , 135 A. 114 (Pa. 1926)..... | 25 |
| <i>Nye & Nissen v. United States</i> , 336 U.S. 613 (1949)..... | 37 |
| <i>Pac. Ops. Offshore, LLP v. Valladolid</i> , 565 U.S. 207 (2012)..... | 18 |
| <i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 65 (2014)..... | 32, 33 |
| <i>S. Pacific Co. v. Darnell-Taenzer Co.</i> , 245 U.S. 531 (1918)..... | 17 |
| <i>SEC v. Wash. Cnty. Util. Dist.</i> , 676 F.2d 218 (6th Cir. 1982)..... | 35 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|--|
| <i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013)..... | 20 |
| <i>Stahlecker v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 667 N.W.2d 244 (Neb. 2003)..... | 25 |
| <i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 598 U.S. 471 (2023)..... | 4, 12, 16, 32–37, 40, 41, 44–47, 49, 50 |
| <i>United States v. Blankenship</i> , 970 F.2d 283 (7th Cir. 1992)..... | 35 |
| <i>United States v. Peoni</i> , 100 F.2d 401 (2d Cir. 1938)..... | 33 |
| <i>Waters v. Merchants’ Louisville Ins. Co.</i> , 11 Pet. 213 (1837)..... | 18 |
| <i>Woodward v. Metro Bank of Dallas</i> , 522 F.2d 84 (5th Cir. 1975)..... | 35 |
| STATUTES | |
| 15 U.S.C. § 7901..... | 5, 7, 20, 21, 27, 38, 39 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 7902..... | 5, 7, 21 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 7903..... | 2, 5, 17, 20, 29, 31, 39 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2..... | 33 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922..... | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 924 | 39 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1923 | 47 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254 | 1 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 1 Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Torts</i> (4th ed. 1932)..... | 18 |
| Dobbs, <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2d ed. 2024) | 20, 24, 25 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 54..... | 12 |
| H.R. 109-124 (2005)..... | 6, 7, 20, 21, 25, 39 |
| Restatement (Second) Torts..... | 24 |
| Brian J. Siebel, <i>City Lawsuits Against the Gun Industry: A Roadmap for Reforming Gun Industry Misconduct</i> , 18 ST. LOUIS U. PUB. L. REV. 247 (1999)..... | 6 |
| U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Source and Use of Firearms Involved in Crimes: Survey of Prison Inmates 2016</i> (2019)..... | 48 |
